BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 $  493,210

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.25%, while the prior
valuation used 1.93%. The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well
as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.25%) (2.25%) (3.25%)

Total OPEB liability $ 533,421 $ 493,210 $ 456,001

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate of 4.00%, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(3.00%) (4.00%) (5.00%)

Total OPEB liability $ 440,368 $ 493,210 $ 556,231

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $1,329. At December 31, 2021,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  — $  (310,786) $  (310,786)
Change in Assumptions  64,568  (40,701)  23,867
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  —  —  —

TOTAL DEFERRED AMOUNTS RELATED TO OPEB $  64,568 $  (351,487) $  (286,919)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2022 $ (36,747)
2023 (36,747)
2024 (36,747)
2025 (36,747)
2026 (36,747)

Thereafter (103,184)

TOTAL $ (286,919)

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

82

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

COSLEY FOUNDATION

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Foundation Purpose

The Cosley Foundation, Inc., (the Foundation), incorporated under the Not-for-profit Corporation Act of the State
of Illinois, is engaged in fund-raising activities solely to benefit the Cosley Zoo (the Zoo). The Zoo is a historical
zoo, farm, museum, nature center and outdoor educational facility, owned and operated by the Wheaton Park
District. The activities of the Zoo include the maintaining of a historic railroad station, barn, aviaries, other
buildings and grounds, feeding and veterinary care of animals, and sponsoring of educational programs. The aim